immunisation across the country is free of cost. | do not think, at this stage it will be possible for
the Government to introduce more drugs. Except, of course, this Tamiflu, we are giving so far
three drugs. So, | do not think that it will be possible for the Government to give all types of
drugs free of cost. ..(Interruptions)..

oft S2= g« R, WX a1l &1 STa1e T8 ). (aem ). .
oY quTafy ; 3179 IS S, 3MYdhT e 21 2l...(TaT)...

SHRI ABANI ROY: May | draw the attention of the Health Minister please? Sir, Livofloxacin
cost us Rs. 20.61 per 10 tablets — this is our price — whereas Sanofi Aventis is Rs. 951 which is
branded one. .. (Interruptions)..

MR. CHAIRMAN: Silence please.

SHRI ABANI ROY: Now, on the question of schedule ‘M and GLP’ that you have
mentioned, you know that for this very high capital investment is required. And, Sir, from the
side of the subordinate legislative committee, a report has been placed before the House. |
would like to ask what steps have been taken by the Government to ensure the competitiveness
of SME pharma units. As recommended by the Hathi Committee in 1978 to phase out branded
medicines. The said SME unit was closed due to financial burden imposed by you through
Schedule M and GLP.

SHRI GHULAM NABI AZAD: Sir, | am afraid | won’t be able to answer this specific question
concerning a specific drug. | will send the answer to the hon. Member.

*482. [The questioner (Shri Varinder Singh Bajwa) was absent. For answer vide page
20-22 infra.]

Treatment of Swine Flu patients

*483. SHRI VIJAY JAWAHARLAL DARDA:t1
SHRIMATI SYEDA ANWARA TAIMUR:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether in view of the global menace of Swine Flu, fool-proof capabilities have been
developed to treat patients who are contracting this virus from human-to-human transmissions;

(b) if so, how many suspected patients arrived from abroad and also those who
contracted this virus in India through infection from such patients, were treated till 30 June, 2009;
and

(c) whether any fatalites of Swine Flu patients have happened til 30 June,
20097

THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE (SHRI GHULAM NABI AZAD): (a) to
(c) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

t1The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Vijay Jawaharlal Darda.



Statement

(a) Yes. Capabilites have been created in the designated hospitals across the
country to treat patients who are either detected at the International airports, sea
ports and international check points or those who get the infection from cases who travelled from

abroad. Adequate stock of drug Oseltamivir to treat these cases are available.

(b) As on 30th June, 2009, a total of 103 influenza A HIN1 cases came to India from
affected countries. 9 cases were indigenous cases who contracted the disease in India. All of

them were treated and discharged.

(C) Till 30th June, 2009, there were no fatalities of swine flu patients in India.
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gq1s &1 Sl 8 SR FTAdh! Tami Flu H1 H8< 81 3UD! dos ool MM o QX fawa &




g 921 BIR <91 & o YaHs frar gl s R S A R-Rr dr M ag qags A S 8, IR a8
BfCe o YT 81 91 98 dede SR a1 SRS SR 9, 3 &8 g9kl # foia! v g,
D! gaTs <1 1 7, onft ae I ¥ foRedt e, 9 97 iR @Y Aog el §S €, I H aar
TS g1 S8l T JU1 1 Ao ©, I8 dedi Tgde IR & U 71 3iR 81 IR SHP]
% oY Targ <11 S9S a18 ged! R Wod M| 59 §ER S 78] gaTl, Al a8 R gav uigde
Hfdce R & U TS| I bR qa1g < &R 59 98t 9 I9@! adiad @19 g8, O e R
TTgde BIRUC o A QTR B TS| ...(TTET). .

MR. CHAIRMAN: Just one minute. (Interruptions) Just one minute. (Interruptions) This is
not fair. (Interruptions )

7} T[T Tt ITATE : § STSTAISTS] Bl g1 BR V81 §l ...(FAUM)... § Bargre I1d qal X8l
gl
MR. CHAIRMAN: Your turn will come. Please don’t interrupt. ... (Interruptions)... GTfoT Sil,

I, 31T I8 SUI ...(™aYM)... This is not fair. ...(Interruptions)... | would request you to
give short and crisp answers.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: This technique will not work.




SHRI GHULAM NABI AZAD: Excuse me, Sir. | beg your pardon. | think, this is the best
opportunity and the best forum for me. There is panic outside. | think, this is the best place. This
is the last day of the Parliament Session. So, what | think is that whatever little bit | know about it
and whatever little bit my colleagues know about it also would help us in spreading the right
message across the country. If you permit me, Sir, | would like to say that it is not put in the
right perspective outside because each channel has its own way of putting it and each channel
has its own interest. So, | think, it is the right time that | should put it in the right perspective.
IR, A1 Aot 81 <2 H ugd Mg off, SHd! RifaRact &) S@ex gAR <9 § & g 79
& & a1 Reg foran St 21 g & 9gd AR <201 7 6 JelTs Bl 81 81 WS IR QU o, g
B WS eI fPBY1 6 JelTs BT WHO 7 Bal b T & <=0 7 319 84 S 1eH o1 48 B o
21 Fife I8 7R arall 3R uivifed ™ISt &I 6T S+ 9 TS 7, $Afelg -3+ 330
JTI-3TT f2TE | S GV BT 8, BRI TS MgSAS WHO 7 88 T 1 Tl 3115 6 TS o 7
3R, Ueh We 1, Ueh {1 1 TRT 2, 89 I Q21 A 37 12 & 3IR 4} I S PR W3 ol 89
anfY off dede SRIT &R <7 E, & ol N Byt o R %2 €, Wi 98t W) - O R
FATIT =1 BT o 319 §a TR IR 93 ST3M1, I=d Wl &R UR 46 SI131, BHTA odhx Jal, forddl & ar
37131 &, Bt & ury STIsiy 7El, <ifehT 89 STei qeb WY JIIeT I DR ! &, B 379! AP
TR B B JIGUTT U B1 &1 GIRT U8, Sl g1+ ], I8 I 8 [ U S o forg &
EOIR BUY oI B, oIfep=T g9+ 31} deb R« it 9IRT it fhU €, T Ta-e 3 it 3k
g MR & aRe A 0 [Py S 8, BTefifd I S 9gd Il MR TISH dgiil &l
gifIfed B B & IV B8 € rd 81 3P foTT Ol Aoie §, T B &l Sl Hiidd 8, I8
ST &1 U B HU 8, Sl 3WRIel A 8, I8 UST 2, I YXI 1T Bl ST 81 G b gy
1 A 3 o d ) A B, 59 g9 erdl of ) B e & @ d W Il araw g8t o
PR 21 U Al Ugel BAR U Rt &1 &1 dlaRgIot off, U Y1 4, Uab faoell #, U HelH &
3fER B WITE WaNGIST 9975 21 Fel G 3§ U IR G ofagl It 17df 78 olangl TR
Bl B ot AR 319 19 ARG 8, STgf IR A < fvy o1 32 213 < qud A {3y o <2
2l

7} BRI 91107 : FHIUT HE IS, $I1 81 U A I81 IR G &1
ot guTafy ; 31T S A BRI

SHRIMATI SYEDA ANWARA TAIMUR: Sir, the Government of India has taken steps for
polio. But in the case of swine flu, the Government has not taken it seriously. That is why one
student died in Pune because of delay in treatment. So, | would like to say that the Government
should take it seriously just like polio. Now, polio is decreasing. In the case of swine flu, now
470 people got the infection. | would like to know whether the Government is going to have some

special cells in the hospitals for immediate treatment.

SHRI GHULAM NABI AZAD: Sir, | think, the hon. Member knows the global scenario. If
she knows the global scenario, then, she would have known what is happening across the

globe, in 168 countries. In comparison to other countries and keeping in view the size and
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population of the country, | think, the spread of the epidemic in this country is minimal. We have
been able to restrict it to some individuals so far and whatever is possible humanly and clinically,

that is being done by the Ministry of Health.

SHRI N. BALAGANGA: Thank you, Sir. Yesterday, the Government of Tamil Nadu
announced that those who were affected with swine flu should take treatment only from the
Government hospitals. In this connection, | would like to know from the hon. Minister whether
the Government would allow all the district and taluk Government hospitals to provide treatment
facilities to these patients. Would the Government also allow the corporate hospitals to treat

these patients?

SHRI GHULAM NABI AZAD: Sir, it is not that only the Government of Tamil Nadu has
advised the public to go to the Government hospitals. When this spread of epidemic took place
in our country, we had designated certain hospitals because this is a very highly contagious and
very communicable disease. So you cannot allow these patients to mix up with other patients
because it is a communicable disease. That is why, initially, at the entry points, when the
passengers were coming from across the globe at international airports and seaports, we
started the screening process. In those particular States, where we have international airports
and seaports, we had identified those hospitals which were having Isolation Facility Centres.
Each doctor and paramedical staff has been provided with personal protection equipment. The
private hospitals do not have these facilities. Even if they want, the private hospitals cannot
afford it. In that case, you have to restrict other passengers to that block or to that area. | don’t
think any private hospital would like to cut short the number of patients. Since these were
identified about a month-and-a-half ago, they are already in a position to take care of it and they
are also well versed with the disease and with the protocol. As the number is increasing, we are
now in touch with, the Director-General, Health Services is in touch with the private hospitals
across the country and seeking their cooperation that they should also identify some Isolation
Facility Centres in their hospitals and they should also train the doctors. We are ready to train
the doctors. Our Ministry is ready to train the doctors. We have already trained the doctors who
have been drawn from different areas at the national and State level. We have trained the
doctors at the State level. About a month-and-a-half ago, we have issued a direction that at the

district level also doctors should be trained to undertake this exercise.

sl A R § w30 wEied @ g8 S A@nEdl § b swine flu b AM WR < H By
HUFTIT 3 TRE B ST HP M Sa1RAT BT 991 TET § M7 1 w1 <& Bl ara # wedrs
FITE? TR A Gl 27 97 TANTEATS B, RT3 9 97 91 &) vl ST Suere &1 U &t
R 7 €1 U # 39 FRTi &5 1 31R 1frh eg H3 @l femm # o1 1 e IS oI 71
€, 39 Gy # § wearg S arg g2
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7} AT Tt SIS § HT 8] b 317 P14 ) 4TS B 91 PR IEN 87
il s R4 | swine flu 1 SaTS &1 IR H 91 HR I8

S} A A STSATE: IR, WX AT H 4 Ga el A 7 | s goid seo g9 A9y
¥ fou € ik 91 21 2R Sfhad 7 9 SreeR sk Sforfas & ST I8 9amrm & f6 59 forw
Wgﬁmﬁ%wé‘rm%ﬁﬁwmd Heath Organisationﬁwmélwiﬁﬂ?ﬂm
Tamiflu & 3R 3l AT Oseltamivir 2 3R I8 Wl TREHR & A ¥ IR § R # e d5
2, a1 forren! Y ieft & 81 Y 3fR 98 $9 <a18 1 1 911Y, fhe a1e A 3Rgfct S9efv &l
ST AT ¥ e 81 Abell g1 TaTHE o U 81 B! A U BRIS AN &b (oG I8 TaTs bR X!
TS 3R HUN & ITH ThIa 60 g SISt 3R R Tt &, Ry STevd o UR #9T S
FHT & ST H 1 TSI [ $9 TdTS F SIRINT Pls gaN] adls TS Tl & foTQ off 1
Fahell &1 H T8 FHeIT {5 6T B I8 A1eqH © & a8 39 Td1 & TR BIs ga%] <a1 T & oy
YT HR AP 81 Bl, WHO B TRW 3 41 IE advice & b R T 3TeHl &1 I H @il &,
oM 8, Al IGH 98 Tami Flu IR A SITY, STd I I Al 81 SY & I8 9K 8, I8 7 8,
T IH W Y| 59 '8 THd @R Gl & fofg a1 THd Jb™ & fofg a1 i W RearR a1
BIs W HFIAT BIS TdT <<l 81T, AT @RI HXh 19 Y ST swine flu fecae &1 a1, 99 #
ﬁw%iﬁgﬂﬂmwmiﬂu P IR fHft gar o1 prescribe Hf

SHRI TIRUCHI SIVA: Sir, | appreciate Minister’s version that, as compared to the world, the
spread in India is much less. As per the Minister’s statement on 30th June, the total number of
cases was 103, and nine were indigenous cases. The World Health Organisation, as you may be
aware, has already designated the present outbreak of HIN1 virus as the planet’s fastest moving
pandemic. In just less than six weeks, the spread has been much more than what the past
pandemic flu viruses did in more than six months. Now, as per the present statistics, the total
number of affected people, as on yesterday, is 574, and the number of indigenous cases is 207.
From nine to 207 is a substantial increase. The number of affected children is 245, from amongst
these 504. We must stop one more Rheda from becoming a victim. While appreciating that the
Government is spending Rs. 10,000 for determination of every positive case and Rs. 5000 for
every negative case, | would like to ask the Minister whether he has instructed all the schools to
conduct awareness programmes for the school children. Also, have you instructed private
hospitals where Rheda seems to have acquired this infection, to take necessary care and to

make Tamiflu drug freely available ?

SHRI GHULAM NABI AZAD: Sir, this is a very pertinent question. This is one of the fastest
moving and travelling disease viruses across the globe and, that is why | have been saying, while
not taking credit for that, that | would like to give 100 per cent credit to our doctors who have
been working at different airports because contact-tracing, as far as | understand, is being done
and has been done by our country all over. | would like to again explain what contact-tracing is.

We started this entry screening and, so far, 43 lakh people coming from different parts of the

12



world have been screened, not physically, but they have been provided a form at airports and
sea ports; if they have symptoms, they are supposed to fill up the forms. Whosoever had filled in
this form at the sea ports or the airports were immediately shifted to the nearest isolation facility
centres and tested, and for any person or individual who tested positive, immediately, within 12
hours, the contact-tracing started. If he had come in a particular flight, the manifest of that
airline was taken. The addresses and the manifest of passengers sitting up to three seats
behind him, three seats in front and also sitting on his left and right were taken and they were
contacted at their respective places in different States; they were put on the tamiflu. Such cases
are not in hundreds; such cases are more than 7,000; and all the 7,000 contact traces have been
treated successfully. So, it is not for nothing that the disease has not spread. Maybe, other
countries did not take so much of pains. If we would not have contacted, Sir, these so-called
7000-o0dd suspect cases would by now have gone to seven million cases because it runs into
geometrical ratio; 7000 cases would have spread to 14000 cases, 14000 cases would have
spread to 28000 cases, and then, it would have gone to millions. So, | want to say here that
most of the people do not appreciate that when other countries had hands-up, we did not
say, ‘hands-up’. We tried to trace it up to their place of residence and the State, and treated

them.

Sir, in the last part of his supplementary, the hon. Member has mentioned about the
school. As | have said, we are going to review it after every second day. We have not so far
allowed this Tamiflu to be sold in the retail market. In the next two-three days, we are, again,
going to review it. Should the need warrant that it has to be allowed for the public consumption
on the retail, we will do so. Our scientists and doctors are meeting almost everyday to take stock
of the situation. As and when the need will be felt to give directions to students and directions
with regard to open-market sale of Tamiflu that will be done.

Giferalt @ genfaa 3o
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